

**Misc Arb (COM) - 01/2024**

**Misc Arb – 01/2024 (CC)**

**Present :: Rupanjana Chakrabarti  
Judge, Commercial Court at Rajarhat  
North 24 Parganas.**

**CNR: WBNP19-000161-2024  
J.O Code.WB 00612**

**07  
16.01.2025**

Today is fixed for hearing of the application under Section 34 of the Arbitration & Conciliation Act, 1996.

The Ld. Advocate for the respondent appears and files hazira.

The Ld. Advocate for the petitioner namely, Abhrajit Roy Chowdhury files hazira.

Heard the Ld. Advocate for the respondent. The Ld. Advocate for the respondent submitted that without having any Vakalatnama the Ld. Advocate namely, Abhrajit Roy Chowdhury has been repeatedly filing hazira and representing for the petitioner.

On perusal of the case record it appears that the Ld. Advocate namely, Abhrajit Roy Chowdhury does not have any endorsement in the Vakalatnama for representing the petitioner. However, the hazira has been filed by the Ld. Advocate Mr. Abhrajit Roy Chowdhury on behalf of the petitioner.

On calls, none moves for the petitioner.

It is now 12:10 PM.

Under the circumstances, the petitioner and Ld. Advocate namely, Abhrajit Roy Chowdhury are hereby directed to file written explanation on the next date fixed in respect of representation of the petitioner as well as the petitioner is also hereby directed to files show-cause as to why the case shall not be dismissed for default.

Fix **25.03.2025** for filing show-cause by the petitioner and written explanation from the Ld. Advocate namely, Abhrajit Roy Chowdhury as well as from the petitioner.

**Sd/- Rupanjana Chakrabarti  
Judge  
Commercial Court,  
Rajarhat, North 24 Parganas**