

Misc Arb (COM)-01/2024

Misc Arb-01/2024

**Present :: Ishani Chakravarty Banerjee (J.O Code.WB00890)
Judge, Commercial Court at Rajarhat
North 24 Parganas.**

CNR: WBNP19-000004-2024

09

22.05.2025

Today is fixed for filing show cause by the petitioner as last chance and written explanation from the learned Advocate namely, Abhrajit Roy Chowdhury as well as from the petitioner.

The learned Advocate for the petitioner appears and files a verified show-cause petition supported by an affidavit in compliance with the order dated 25.03.2025, praying for its acceptance on the grounds stated therein. Copy not served and not enclosed herewith.

The learned Advocate for the petitioner also files two written explanations, supported by an affidavit and without court fees, on behalf of the learned Advocate, namely Abhrajit Roy Chowdhury, as well as the petitioner. Copy not served and not enclosed herewith.

Heard the learned Advocates appearing for the petitioner and the respondent. However, the respondent takes no steps today, though the learned Advocate for the respondent is present in Court during the hearing.

The show-cause is hereby accepted as the cause shown by the petitioner is satisfactory.

The written from from the learned Advocate namely, Abhrajit Roy Chowdhury as well as from the petitioner is also hereby accepted on being found satisfactory.

Fix **06.08.2025** for hearing of the application under Section 34 of the Arbitration & Conciliation Act, 1996, and for filing DCF in respect of the written explanations filed by the petitioner.

Sd/- Ishani Chakravarty Banerjee
Judge
Commercial Court,
Rajarhat, North 24 Parganas