

**Misc Arb (COM)-01/2024**

**Misc Arb-01/2024**

**Present :: Ishani Chakravarty Banerjee (J.O Code.WB00890)  
Judge, Commercial Court at Rajarhat  
North 24 Parganas.**

**CNR: WBNP19-000004-2024**

**10  
06.08.2025**

Today is fixed for hearing of the application under Section 34 of the Arbitration & Conciliation Act, 1996, and for filing DCF in respect of the written explanations filed by the petitioner.

The learned Advocate for the respondent appears and files *hazira*.

The petitioner takes no steps.

However, it appears from the e-mail addressed to the official e-mail i.d. of this Court (placed before this Court by the concerned staff) that the learned Advocate-on-Record for the petitioner, Mr. Abhrajit Roy Chowdhury, has stated that he is suffering from severe viral fever and stomach infection since Monday and has requested a virtual hearing link for today's matter. No formal application in the prescribed format has been submitted before this Court seeking permission to appear through virtual mode. In the absence of such compliance, the Court is unable to facilitate virtual hearing.

In view of the above, and for the ends of justice, the matter is adjourned with a final opportunity granted to the petitioner to proceed with the application. Failing which, appropriate orders shall be passed.

Fix **21.11.2025** for hearing of the application under Section 34 of the Arbitration & Conciliation Act, 1996, and for filing DCF in respect of the written explanations filed by the petitioner.

The parties are directed to take note that no adjournment shall be granted on the next date.

**Sd/- Ishani Chakravarty Banerjee  
Judge  
Commercial Court,  
Rajarhat, North 24 Parganas**