

Misc Arb (COM)-01/2024

Misc Arb-01/2024

ALIAH UNIVERSITY AND 1 ANR. Vs ASCENSIVE EDUCARE LIMITED

Present :: Shubhankar Biswas (J.O Code.WB00918)
Judge-In-Charge, Commercial Court at Rajarhat
North 24 Parganas.

CNR: WBNP19-000004-2024

12

09.03.2026

1. Today is fixed for hearing of the application under Section 34 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996, and for filing DCF in respect of the written explanation filed by the petitioner.
2. The parties take no steps. In compliance with the earlier order dated 21.11.2025, no deficit court fees have been filed by the petitioner.
3. The learned regular Presiding Officer is presently engaged in SIR process duty in compliance with the directions of the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta, and the learned Additional District & Sessions Judge, FTC, 3rd Court, Barasat is in-charge of this Court. Hence, the matter stands adjourned for the day.
4. Fix **11.06.2026** for hearing of the application under Section 34 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996, and for filing DCF in respect of the written explanation filed by the petitioner, positively.
5. The parties are directed to take note that no adjournment shall be granted on the next date.

Sd/-
Judge-In-Charge
Commercial Court,
Rajarhat, North 24 Parganas